
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 12 April 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrances of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Flanagan, Hilal and T Judge 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Appleberry Foods 

Ltd, Unit 242 Apex Self Storage, Riverpark Trading Estate, 
Riverpark Road, Manchester, M40 2XP 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 44 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Sam Off Licence, 

20a Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JW 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

45 - 110 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Callum Jones 
 Tel: 0161 234 4940 
 Email: callum.jones@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 31 March 2023 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 12 April 2023 
 
Subject: Appleberry Foods Ltd, Unit 242 Apex Self Storage, Riverpark 
[...]
the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

• Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

• Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

• National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 
• Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 

cinemas 
• Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 

through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

• Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

• Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

• Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   
 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 

account relevant to the individual 
[...]
of the 
premises.  

The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOH) have assessed the likely 
impact of the granting of this application considering a number of factors, 
including the nature of the area in which the premises is located, the hours 
applied for and any potential risks that the granting application could 
undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
The application is for a 24-hour alcohol licence for delivery. The applicant 
states they are a high-end spirits online retailer. The website, 
www.bottlebasket.co.uk, shows that the premises stocks all kinds of alcohol, 
vaping and tobacco products. 
 
Alcohol delivered by these services in the early hours of the morning are likely 
to be for immediate consumption by customers who have already been 
drinking alcohol, potentially for a prolonged period particularly in the very early 
hours between 1am and 6am. 
 
Should the premises be granted a 24-hour licence, there is an increasing 
chance of public nuisance the further into the early hours of the morning 
deliveries are carried out within the delivery location and at the site of the 
premises.  
 
The LOOH team believe the conditions offered by the applicant are vastly 
insufficient for the proposed 24hour operation. 
 
No conditions regarding CCTV have been offered.  
 
No refusals log conditions offered.  
 
With the appropriation of alcohol being within the licenced unit, additional 
conditions as to how this is being managed would be required. LOOH have 

Page 35

Item 4Appendix 3,

http://www.bottlebasket.co.uk/


recently had significant issues with similar 24 hr delivery alcohol operators 
allowing drivers to preload vehicles with alcohol prior to receiving orders, 
creating the potential for unauthorised sales and S136 offences of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), who is also the 
Premises Licence Holder / owner, is based in . A DPS 
should be the person who has day-to-day responsibility for running the 
busin
[...]
 be checked on a regular basis by the Designated 
Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is being used by staff and 
each check shall be recorded in the log.  
 

2. All staff engaged in the sale and delivery of alcohol will be 
trained with regards to the Challenge 25 policy. This training will 
be documented, and training should be refreshed at no greater 
than 6 monthly Intervals. The Premises Licence holder shall also 
ensure that all employees of any third party engaged in the 
delivery of alcohol, i.e. couriers have also been trained by their 
employers regarding the Challenge 25 policy. This training 
should also be documented. 
 

3. At the point of delivery, the Challenge 25 policy should be 
operated. The only ID that should be accepted is a passport, 
photo driving licence, PASS accredited proof of age card or 
military identification card.  

 
4. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that a sticker is applied 

to all consignments of alcohol. It shall read “Note to delivery 
service, this package contains age restricted products. Ensure 
recipient is over 18”.  

Yes  Trading 
Standards   
 

 

Page 44

Item 4Appendix 5,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 12 April 2023 
 
Subject: Sam Off Licence, 20a Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JW - App ref: 

Premises Licence (new) 285626 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003, 
which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 
Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 

strategy 
A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient pro
[...]
 standards that the licensing authority expects of 

licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants are 
not obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The degree to 
which standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the 
risk posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to 
the individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not 
exhaustive and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues 
raised in any representation that may fall outside them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  
MS2 Effective general management of the premises  
MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS12   Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales 

 Conclusion 

4.6 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

4.7 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

4.8 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps set 
out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

Page 51

Item 5



a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent 
[...]
 attended 20a Swan Street along 
with PC Hussain from GMP licensing team. The applicant arrived after a short 
delay with his brother, also present was one of the barbers, the applicant’s 
representative was not present. At the conclusion of the meeting LOH had further 
concerns relating to the application: 
 

• It was clear from the outset that my concerns relating to the application 
had not been passed to the applicant by their representative. 

•  The applicant had not had sight of the application submitted by their 
representative.  

• The applicant who is also to be DPS at the premises was unable to explain 
what proxy sales were, advise what measures would be put in place to 
prevent proxy sales or to underage and/or intoxicated persons 

• The applicant had no knowledge of the PSPO in place in the city centre, 
was unaware that the premises was near to hotspot locations of ASB/in 
respect of preventing street drinking and was unable to provide any 
measures that would support this. 

• No conditions or amendments to the operating schedule provided to 
address responsible authorities concerns. 

• Proposed terminal hour of the premises is later than the majority of 
licensed on premises in the vicinity again this increases the risk of 
ASB/street drinking by customers ‘continuing their evening of drinking on 
the street’ and provides a later supply of alcohol to the problematic short 
term lets. 

• No consideration in regard to ‘Martins Law’ and actions should there be a 
terror incident in the vicinity such as took place in borough market area of 
London 2017. 

• There had been no consideration by the applicant in relation to store layout 
and monitoring of displayed alcoholic beverages. In particular the intention 
ro display high strength spirits openly accessible to the customer. 

• During the visit the applicant stated that they would wish the authorisation 
to sell alcohol to start at 11am not 7am as applied for, however the 
applicant could not pr
[...]
SING COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND 
THE APPLICANT CAN VIEW THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM 

Your first name (required) Your last name (required) 
Sonia  Cooke 

Your address including postcode (required) 
Trading Standards Service 
1 Hammerstone Road 
Manchester 
M18 8EQ 
Contact email address  Contact phone no  
sonia.cooke@manchester.gov.uk 0161 219 2803 

 
 

 

ABOUT THE PREMISES 

Application Ref No. (if known): 
LPA  285626 
 

Name of the Premises about which you would like to make a representation: 
Sam Off Licence 
Address of the Premises (including postcode if known): 
20A Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JW 

 
 
 

YOUR REPRESENTATION 

Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf. This should the likely 
effect of the grant of the licence / certificate on the licensing objectives on and in the 
vicinity of the premises in question. (Please continue on a separate sheet of paper if 
necessary) 

The Trading Standards Service has assessed the likely impact of the granting of this application taking 
into account a number of factors, including the conditions offered and times applied for and any 
potential risk that the granting of this application could lead to issues which do not uphold the licensing 
objectives specifically the prevention of children from harm.  
 
The applicant proposes the sale of alcohol at an off licence. The applicant has offered very little to 
promote and uphold the licensing objectives, specifically the protection of children from harm. The 
conditions offered relate to Challenge 25. However, the applicant has not detailed what staff training 
would be given, how often it would be refreshed and if it will be documented. Although Challenge 25 is 
mentioned in the application, there has been no consideration given to acceptable forms of 
identification, the recording of refusals, or signage to promote an age verification to deter underage 
sales. The application submitted lacks any detail and gives concern that the ap
[...]
responsible for the prevention of public nuisance in and around the 
premises. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall arrange to 
monitor levels of noise from both inside and outside the premises 
and remedial action will be taken as appropriate. 

5. Doors and windows shall be kept closed as deemed necessary by 
the Designated Premises Supervisor. 

6. The Designated Premises Supervisor and staff shall at all times 
remain aware of their responsibilities under the Protection of 
Children from Harm objective, including that alcohol shall not be 
sold to anyone under the age of 18. Staff on duty shall be trained 
and made aware of a Challenge 25 policy and the requirements 

N/A 
 

Applicant 

Page 107

Item 5Appendix 5,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

and the need to demand an acceptable form of age ID. 
7. No adult entertainment is permitted at these premises. 

  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

No conditions proposed by objectors. N/A N/A 

 

Page 108

Item 5Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Item 5Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Appleberry Foods Ltd, Unit 242 Apex Self Storage, Riverpark Trading Estate, Riverpark Road, Manchester, M40 2XP
	Appendix 1- Location
	Appendix 2- Application Publish
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing with ...

	Appendix 3- Representation Publish
	Representation- do not publish
	Appendix 4-Schedule of conditions

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Sam Off Licence, 20a Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JW
	285626 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	285626 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	285626 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	285626 Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  12 April 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 12 April 2023 
 
Present: Councillor T Judge – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Flanagan and Hilal   
 
LACHP/23/19. Application for a New Premises Licence - Appleberry Foods 

Ltd, Unit 242 Apex Self Storage, Riverpark Trading Estate, 
Riverpark Road, Manchester, M40 2XP  

 
The Hearing Panel were informed that all representations received had been agreed 
and withdrawn, and therefore no decision was necessary. 
 
LACHP/23/20. Application for a New Premises Licence - Sam Off Licence, 

20a Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JW  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing.  The Hearing Panel also considered the written papers of the 
parties submitted and the oral representations of the parties who attended as well as 
the relevant legislation. 
  
The Hearing Panel were informed that the applicant had indicated prior to the hearing 
that they would not be attending but was happy for it to proceed in their absence.  
  
GMP addressed the panel, noting that the premises operated as a barber shop, with 
the intention to become an Off Licence. The applicant for the Off Licence was the 
same person who ran the barber shop. GMP did note that the applicant had offered 
amended hours for alcohol sales. GMP and LOOH visited the premises on 13 March 
2023 to discuss the application with the applicant. From the visit, concerns were 
raised that the applicant’s knowledge regarding the Licensing Objectives was weak, 
with little knowledge of what was written in the applicant that they had signed. The 
applicant had no knowledge of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and no 
knowledge of Proxy Sales. The applicant had been unable to inform GMP how they 
would prevent a drunk person entering the premises and why they would not employ 
SIA staff at night. GMP informed the panel that they had no confidence in the 
applicant to uphold the Licensing Objectives and therefore requested the application 
be refused. 
  
The panel were concerned that the application had been copied and pasted from a 
different application, containing reference to things that were not relevant to this 
application. GMP agreed with those concerns. 
  
The panel questioned if the premises would remain a barber shop if the application 
was granted, if the sales from the Off Licence would be purely alcohol and when the 
applicant completed the course to hold a Personal Licence. GMP stated that the plan 
was for this premises to become an Off Licence only. There was an empty premises 
on the same road that the applicant intended to acquire and convert to a barber shop. 
GMP noted the applicant wanted to sell alcohol from 11am and confectionary type 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  12 April 2023 

goods from 7am. GMP were unsure when the applicant had completed the course 
but had concerns that the applicant had demonstrated their limited knowledge on 
basic information that would have formed part of that course. 
  
GMP summed up by stating that they had no confidence in the applicant to uphold 
the Licensing Objectives.  
  
In their deliberations, the panel agreed with GMP that they had no confidence in the 
applicant to uphold the Licensing Objectives. The panel raised further concerns that 
the application itself did not seem appropriate for the intentions of the premises. The 
panel had concerns that, from GMP’s visit, it was clear that the applicant did not have 
the knowledge required to run a licensed premises, particularly in regards to Proxy 
sales.  
  
Decision 
  
To refuse the application.  
 
 
 


